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lo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENS·EE - FALSE STATEMENT IN· 
LICENSE APPLICATION AS TO EXCLUSIVE CbNTINUOUS POS~ESSION ANb 
USE OF CLUB QUARTERS· FOR AT LEAST THREE YEARS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE REVOKED --CLUB HEREAFTER INELIGIBLE TO HOLD OR RECEIVE 
A LICENSE· BECAUSE PRESENT REVOCATION·IS SECOND.REVOCATION OF 
LICENSE HELD ·BY CLUBo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings again~t · 

CLUB ESQUIRE, JRo,. 
· 703· Chestnut Street, 

Camden, New Jerseyo 

Holder of Club License CB-44, issued 
by the Municipal- Boa.rd of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Camdeno 
- - - - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ - - --- -

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Herman Mo Bell, Jr~, Esqo~ Attorney ~or D~fe~dant-iicenseeo 
William Fo Wood, Esqoj ~ppearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to the f6llowing charg~s: 

Hl. In your application ·da:t~d- November 18,. 1949, 
filed with the Municipal B.o.ard of AlQoholi'c Beverage 
Control of-Camden,. upon ~bi6h yofi obtained iour- cur­
rent club license, you falsely-stated iYesi in answer 
to Question 20,·which asks~ VHas the club been in 
exclusive continuous possession- and u~e of __ club ·_, 
quarters. for at _least three (3) years. immediately. 
prior to this ·application? v:~ wherea"s in. truth and 
fact you had not had exclusive·continuous possession 
and use of club quarters for. that·period; .said .f~lse 
statement being in violation of .Ro So 33.~.1-25. 

11 20 In your aforesaid. application in answer to· Ques­
tion 14j you falsely stated that.Logan Wo -Carter, your 
president, resided at 2901 Saunders Streetj Camden, 
·New J.ersey j whereas in t.ruth and fact he :resided· at 
2448 North 19th Street, Philadelphi~j Pa:; said false 
statement being in violation of RoSQ ·33 ~l-25on· 

A license held by defendant for the 1946-47 licensing year was 
revoked (after defendant failed to renew said license) by order 
·dated October 2g, 19470 This order was entere~ after-defendant had 
been found guilty on· charges that it lacked active. operation for· 
three years prior to the issuance of the license, as required. by 
Regulations Noc 7o Re Cl~b Esguire 2 Jroj Bulletin 7$1, Item 9o 

The. Club 'ls defense t_o ·Charge i is ·u~a·t it continued: to ·maintain 
quarters (one room of -the premis.es. occupied by it -as licensed premi­
ses during the first half of 1947) "from June 1947 until.about 
February· or March 1949, when it allegedly:aga.in aequired possession 
of the .e·nti.re _pre.m:;Lses.o . A new writ.ten one-ye.ar lease j .. dated 
March 7,,·1949, beGame effective.April 1st of .that y~aro-
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During the investigation the agent of the State Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control secured voluntary ·signed statements 
from the president and from the secretary of the defendant-club. 
These statements were sworn to by said officers and admitted in 
evidence. The presidentVs stat~ment contains the following per­
tinent questions and answers~ 

HQ. Isri9t it a fact that the club gave up its club 
quarters at 703 Chestnut St o, Camden,, No . Jo in 
1947 due to the fact that it didn~t have funds 
to pay its rent to lflr~ Denbo? 

HAo We gave up the second floor but we kept the first 
floor. We made an agr·eement with Mro Denbo whereas 

.we could still retain·the use of the first floor 
for $5 per montho 

v 9 l~o Was the agreement for the use of the first floor 
for every day in the w~ek? 

<nAo No.11 it was just for a meeting of" the club once a 
month which meeting was held on a Sundayo 

HQo Then the.club only held its monthly meeting at 
703 Chestnut Sto, Camden, No Jo from June 1947 to 
the time it secured its present license?· 

HAs Yes but it was from June 1947 to a.bout the Spring 
of 1949 at which time the club again took over the 
whole premises o. 

~ 1 Qo From June 1947 to the Spring of 1949 at which time 
the club only held its once· a morith meeting on a 
Sunday, did anyone_ e~se occupy the first floor or 
second floor of 703 Chestnut Sto, Camden, No J.? 

HAo Only as heretofore explained relative to the· ElkVs 
Lodgeo The premises· during the time of June 1947~ 
to 1949 was vacanto When we held. our monthly · · 
meeting we used IVJ.ro Denbo's.table and chairso 

~~Qo Theri the club only rented a meeting room once a 
month from Mro Denbo from about June 1947 to the 
Spring of 1949, is that correct? 

HAo Yes.? that is correcto 

'i''Qo Did the club _have anything to do with the. rooms on 
the first and second floors.during the we~k and' 
Sunday other than the clubVs meeting Sunday? 

i 1 Ao . Noon 

.. The secreta:ry 9 9 statement .contains questions, the a.nswers to which 
tend to corroborate the answers given to similar questions by the 
president~ 

11 Qo Did the Club Esquire, Jro possess club quarters 
previous to the time·it filed its application for an 
alcoholic beverage license on November lS, ·1949? 

HA o No, but th~ _club held a meeting once a month on. the. 
last Sunday in the month from about July 1947 to · 
February 19490 We paid JVIro Denbo $5 for use of a 
room at 703 Chestnut Street, Camden, No Jo for one 
Sunday meetingo 
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H fl. . 
1-1. Q 

During the time the club held its1Sunday meeting at 
163 Chestnut St G, Caµiden.9 No Jo, July 1947 to February 
1949 was the_premisea vacant? 

Yes, the place was f~r.rento 

nQo From July 1947 to Fe;bruary 1949 at which time the 
c.lub held its Sunday monthly m.eetihg at 703-Chestnut 
Sto, Camden, No Jo, did the club members have access 
to the meeting room during the rest of the week?· 

•?Ao No,. we only rented· the room for that· particular dayo 
We did not have acce~s to the premises the balance 
qf the ·week o v·Je only paid 4~5 to Mr o Denbo for the 
~eeting dayo If we had us-ed the buildin§ all the 
time we· would have had to pay rvir o. Denbo 4560 a month 
which we couldnit afford. After we lost our first 
license we had to give up our club quarters at 703 
Chestnut Sto, C2mden, No J. as we could not afford 
to pay ~60 a month for rento · 

.I 
1sQ o To your knowledge did IVlr o ·Denbo rent the entire 

premises at 703 Chestnut Sto, Camden, No J" to anyone 
during the period of July 1947 to February 1949? 

HAo Yes, the Elks for a three day periodoH 

I am much more impr~ssed by the trttth of the answers made· -in 
the said statements during the course of the investigation than the 
atte~pted repudiation.thereof at the hearingo Moreover,- th~ ClubY~ 
secretary said at the ·hearing, in answer to a question by the 
Division 9 s prosecutor: 

nQo Do you recall being asked by Mr a Miller~ 

9Question: From July 1947 to February 1949 at 
which time th~ club held its S~nday monthly me~ting 
at 703 Chestn~t Street, Camden, N~~ Jersey, did the 
club members have access to the meeting room during 
the re~t bf the week? 

9Answer:; No, we only rented the room for that 
p~rticular dayo We did not have access to the premises 
the balanc~ of the weeko We only .paid five dollars · 
to Mro Denbo for the meeting dayo If we had used the 
building a 11 the ti.me we would have had to pay· Mr o · 
Denbo sixty dollars a month ~1ich we c6uldn 9 t affordoo0Y 

nno you recall stating that? 

HQo Isn 9 t that statement true? 

ViAo ·That is true: to· the fa.ct if we used the upstairs we 
would have to pay sixty dollars a montho 

HQo You didn"t say upstairs, did you? 

nAo If we used the upstairs we would have to pay sixty 
dollars a montho 
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~?Qo·. Now, you didn9t':have-.ec.cess. to the premi:ses·--if you 
had used the.prefuises for the.entire period during 
the week you would have to pay aixt~ dollars·~ montho 
Di~ you read the statement before you signed it? 

nt,_o Yes, I read the 'statemento 

LQo Do you recall also being questioned by.Mr. Miller: 

VQuestion: Did the cl~b h~ve: anything to do with 
the rooms on the first and second floors of 703 · 
Chestnut Street, Camden, New Jersey during the week 
and Sundays other than the clubts Sunday-meeting rom 
·during the time of July 1947 to February.1949? 

v Answ~r ~ · No o v 

"Do you recall that answer? 

HQo That is -true, isn 9 t it? 

i''A o · That vs true o i'l 

It further appears· that the Club had no furniture or fixtures 
in the building from shortly after June 1947 till -a.fter March 1, 
1949, _from which time ·on it is appc::.rent that it ha·s had co·ntinuous 
posse"Ssiono .· Renting a meeting room one d2y ~1 month in which to hold 
a_ meeting i9.not the exclusive and continuous possession of club 
qu2rters required, by the rule o State Regulations No o 7, R.ule ~-· 
Cf o Progressive Democratic Club, Bulletin 672·, Item 3 ~ .. North Camd~n 
Civic Club, Bulletin 705, Item 13~ Twelve Aces Social Club, Bulle­
tin 780, Item lo Defendant clearly.is guilty of Charge lo 

Because of .the finding of gu~~Jt. as to Charge 1, I. shall revoke 
the license o Cf o Re Club Esquire 2 . Jr o, supra.. · 

Under the.circurnst2nces, I need not determine whether or not 
defendant is gliilty of Charge 2o · 

Since this is a second revoc&tion, defendant is ineligible to 
hold or receive a license at any.time after the effective date of 
the order ·entered hereino RoS. 33~1-310 

Accordingly,· it is, on this 21st day of June, 1950, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-44si issued by the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden to Club Esquire, 
Jr .. , for premises 703 Chestnut Street, Camden, be and the same is 
hereb~ revoked, ~ffective 2 a.m., June 25, 19500 

ERWIN B" HOCK 
Directore 



BULLETIN 881 PAGE 5 

2o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PLENARY WINERY LICENSEE - SALE OF WINE 
TO CONSUMERS WHERE LICENSEE DID NOT HAVE ADDITIONAL PRIVILEGE OF 
SELLING AT RETAIL - FAILURE TO FILE REQUISITE REPORTS WITH 
BEVERAGE TAX BUREAU J IN VIOLATION OF Ro So 54~45-1 AND RoS'o 54~47-3 
:.. · LICENSE REVOKED o 

In the Matter of Disciplifiary 
Proceedings against 

~LEXANDER BOVONE, 
T/a COLES STREET WINERY, 
44 Coles Street 9 

Jersey City 2, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenaiy Winery License V-23, 
issued by the Director of the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 
- - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Alexander Bovone, Defendant-licensee, Pro Sea 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDE.R 

Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearine·for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ ' 

Defendant has pleaded ·.!l2.Q .Y.1:,J.lt. to charges as follows~ 

i~l o On divers dates during the months of November and 
Dec.ember 1949 and l\'Iarch 1950, yon sold and distributed 
approximately 230 gallons of wines not pursuant to c:.nd 
within the terms of your p]_eriary ·winery license to 
various persons in New Jersey other than wholesalers or 
retailers licensed in accordance with the Alcoholic 
Beverage Law or churches for religious purposes, con- . 
trary to RoSo 33:1-10(2)a~-in violation of RoSo 33~1-2. 

H2o You failed to file with .J:~.he ~)tate of ·New Jersey, 
. Department of the Treasury~ Division of.Taxation, · 

Beverage Tax Bureau, requisite-reports disclosing the 
alcoholic bever;:i.ges manufactured, distributed, trans­
ported, stored, warehoused,· w]_thdrawn from storage, 
imported$ purchased and sold.·by you during the months 
of November and December 1949 and March 1950, in that 
you filed for those months false reports of activity 
under your plenary winery license; in violation of 
RoSo 54~45-1 P,nd RoSo 54~47-.3.~i 

Defendant secured his plenary winery license by iransfer in 
Hay 1948, at which tim0 the license peruittedthe sale,. subject to 
·conditions, of· Hwine nt retail ~:~:::~:::~ for consumption off the licensed 
premises"'w .for .an additional fee of ~l:.ilOO. His license for the 
1948·49· license year was renewed with the same retail privilege. 
However, the license for the curient license year, beginning July l,· 
1949, does hot carry the additional privilege of selling at retail 
because of~the enactment of P.~. 1949, Co 2760 · 

The .vi6lations charged here were obviously deliberateo The 
defendant sought to· ii cover up~• his violations· of the law by filing 
false reports with the Bev~rage Tax Bureau, a practice specifically 
prohibited by the provisions of R.S. 54:47-J. · 

The nature of the violations committed strike at the very 
foundation of proper liquor controlo In view of the aggravating 
circumstances, I am convinced th8t the defendantYs license should be 
revokedo 



PAGE·6 . BULLETIN 881 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th ~ay of June, 1950, 

ORDERED· that Plenary Wine-ry License V-23, issued by the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Alexander 
Bovone, t/a ~oles Street Winery, 44 Coles Street, Jersey City, be 
and the sam~ is hereby revoked, effective at 7 aomo, June 29, 19500 

ERWIN Bo. HOCK 
Directoro 

Jo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING FEMALE EMPLOYEE TO ACCEPT 
BEVERAGES AT EXPENSE OF CUSTOMERS - SALE FOR OFF-PREMISES 
CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN OTHER THAN ORIGINAL 
CONTAINER, IN VIOLATION OF RoS. 33~1-2 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

RALPH GRIPPO, 
T/a UMBRIAGO'S, 
121 Hudson Street, 

) . 

Hoboken, New Jersey, ) 

Holdei of Plenary Retail Consump- ·) 
tion License C-90, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of· the City 
of Hobokeno 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Leo J$ Berg,· Esqo, Attorney for befendant-licenseeo 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charges~ 
. ----- . 

~ 1 lo On Friday, May 5, 1950, you allowedll permitted and 
suffered Zelma Haricik, a female employed on your li­
censed premises, to actept beverages at the expense of 
and as a gift. from customers and patrons; in violation 
of Rule 22 of State Regulations Nao 20. 

:; 2 .. On li!'i¢-;y, ~-'ley 5, . 19 5U ,.. at a.bout 12 ~ 3 0 a om o , you sold 
alcoholic beverages not puisuant to and within the terms 
of your license as defined by RoSo 33~1-12(1) by selling 
four 12-ounce bottles of Budweiser beer in other than 
the original containers for consumption off the licensed 
premises, in that you opened such containers and thereby 
destroyed their original characters before making delivery 
thereof to the purchase,r~ in violation of RoSo 33~1-2on 

The file herein discloses that, while ABC agents were present in 
defendantis premises during the early morning hours of May 5, 1950, 
they observed Zelma Haricik accept several drinks at the expense of 
male customerso Both of the agents purchased glasses of wine for 
hero On the morning in question, Zelma Haricik was tending bar in 
defendantis licensed premiseso · -

While the agents were.in defendantis premises a cuitomer pur-· 
6hssed four twelve-ounce bottles of beer from another bartenderu The 
b~rt~nder removed the ca~s from the bottles before selling themo It 

'. is apparent that the bartender knew that ·the ~ustomer made the pur­
chase of the beer for off-premises consumptiono The bartender proba­
bly knew that the sale of alc:nhoJic beverages in original containers 
for off-premises consumption wa:s· proJ1ibited after 10 porno and before 
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9 a.mo on weekdays by State 'Regulat'ions Noc. 38, and that· he remov.ed 
the caps from the bottles i~ an attempt to avoid a violatio~ of said 
Regulations ·o However, under· the terms· of his license; ·defendant may 
sell alcoholic beverages for consumption' 'off the licensed premises 
only in original tontainers, and the removal of the·cap destroyed 
the character of the bottle as an original container·o Re Slathick & 
Weinstein,. Bulletin 864, · Item· 10 o I· fi.nd ·defendant guilty as chargedo 

Defendant" has no prior adjudicated 'recordo I shall suspend the 
license for twenty. days because of the .violatiqn set forth in ' 
Charge 1 (Re Arn~j ·Bulletin 830, Item ir.o. I shall suspend·.the·li­
cense for an additional period of' fifteen days because of the viola­
tion set forth in Charge 2 o. Re-mi tting -five: days for the· plea will 
leave a net ·suspension of thirty days.o · · . . · '; .1 . · · · · , 

Accordingly,. it_-i.S", on·this 21st day of June, 1950, 

ORDERED that plenary ~etail consumption license C-90, issued by 
the Board of Commissioners ·or tl'i'e ~city ·of· Hoboken to R~~1ph Grippo, 
t/ a Umbriago 9 s, for premises 121 Hudson Street;· Hoboken;_ be and the 
same- is hereby suspended for ·the .. balance o'f its term, corriin~nci_ng at 
2 aom~ J~ne 26, 1950; and it is further . 

ORDERED that if any license b~ issued to this lice~see, or any 
other person, for the premise~:in questionj ·for the 1950~51 licens~ng 
year, such license shall be under· suspension· until '2 aomo July 26~ 
19500 

·'ERWIN Bo HOCK .. 
Directoro 

4e. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW 
FAIR·TRADE MINIMUM - TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES,":IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 3 DF STATE REGULATIONS· NO~ 17 ~· SALE OF ALCO-
HOLIC BEVERAGES BEYOND ·rrERMS· OF °LICENSE~ IN VIOLATION OF . 
RoSo· 33:1-2 -·LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS,'LESS 5 FOR· PLEAo 

In·the Matter· of Di~ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANNA & NATHAN ROSENBERG, 
571 .Orange StreBt,. . CONCLUSIONS. 

·Newark 7j ·New.Jersey, AND ORDER 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-161, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholid Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark o ·) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --
Rosenthal~ Gladstone, Esqso, Attorneys for Defendant-liqens~eso 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for .Division of Alcoholi6 Beverage 

· Controlo 

BY THE-DIRECTOR~ 

. Defendants plead non vult to'. charges alleging Cl) that they sold 
alcoholic beverages at ret~il for a price below the minimum consumer 
price, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations Nao: jO; (2) that 
they delivered alcoholic beverages·to purchasers in their licensed 
vehicle bearing transportation insignia, without accompanying bona 
~ invoices, in violation of Rule 3 of State Regulations Nao 17~ 
and (3) that they sold alcoholic beverages in a manner outside the 
scope and terms of their plenary retail distribution license, in 
violation of RoSo 33~1-2o 
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On May .12,. 1950» an· ABC agent ·."enter'ect a chic:~en market c~:mdv.cted 
• ·?Y Herman Ros.enberg_ at 211 First Street'.,· Elizabetb. Herman; Rosenberg 
is the husband of Anna Rosenbe_rg, one 'bf" defenda_nt-l_ic'ensees, and the 
father of Nathan Rosenberg,· the other defendant_-liceilsee.o '1;1he agent 
asked Herman Rosenberg for.two 4/5 quart:bottles of Schenley whiskey 
and asked how much the bottles would- ·cost o . Herman Rosenberg then. 
ca~l'ed hfs son, Nathan, at--defendants.i i:lcensed premises in ;Newark~ 
and permitted the agent to talk to his son over the telephoqeo The 
son,. Nathan· Rosenberg,. quoted a pric~" of ·$7·0:$0 :for the two l)ottlE?s.9 · 
and told the agent that the -b6ttles would b~·at the chicken ·market in 
Elizabeth whenever the agent.called for ·them~ .Qn.the·f.ollowing·day 
~he_agent again.entered the chicken market cind r~b~ived_the _two. 
bot~les from Herman Ros.enberg after paying .him ·_the sum o~ .. $7 .-80 •. 
Further investigation revealed that the bottles ·had bee.n sent. from 
the licensed premises in Newark to the chicken market in-Elizabeth in 
defendB:nts '· _licens.ed vehi.cle' but that· they· were not accompanied by 
any invoice as required by Rule . .J of State Regulations_Noo ~7· 

. ·. ·The mirtimurri .. consumer price. on· said. dat.e for the. - . 
w~iskey in questi.op was ·$4o04 a. _4/5 quart, and, _hence,; ·it is· c.lear 
that his . sal_e. o_f. two . ·quarts for ~~7. 8.0 · constituted- a: violation. of. 
Rule 5 of State Regulations No.~30• . · 

. . I 

It .is also ·clear that ·t_he delivery of the alcoholic. beverage.s 
was made without accompanying bona fide in.voices as required by . 

. Rule 3 of State Regulations Noo 17. · 

It may well be that the acceptance of the order received over 
the telephone by Nathan Rosenberg at licensed premises in Newark was 
permissible under the t~rms.of the license held by defendants herein. 
However, it appears that the alcoho~ic bev~rages were· deliv~red· to . 
unlicensed premises in Elizabeth and delivereQ. from said premises to 
the purchaser upon t·he payment of. the. purchase price o · Such d_eli very 
cons~itutes a saleo RoSo-}3:1-l(w)4 From the facts herein it ap­
pears that th~ sale was made. at unlicensed_.pr~mise~o R.So 33!1-26 
provides that the operation and eff,ect of every license is confined 
to the licensed premises, and hence, I conclude th~t the sale was 
made in a manner outside the~scope ~nd_ terms of defendants 9 ~lena~y 
retail distribution licenseo · 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated reco.rd~ - I shaJ_l suspend 
the license for teri days on each of the .three chargeE, Re Kinney Nine 
& Liquor, Inco, Bulletin 87S, Item 6; Re Foerster, Bulletin 846, 
Item 7, making a tqtal of _thirty days o Remitting five qays for the 
plea will leave a net suspension· of· twenty-five dayso 

, . I . . 

The suspension, which becomes effective on July q:, .. ·· 1950 ,.· will 
operate against the renewal license issued to the defendants for the 
next licensing yearo See State Regulations Noa 160 

.. Accordingly, -.1 t: {s ,- on this· 2.7th. day of June, 1950, 

.. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License P-161, issued' 
~~1?-Y the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the· City of 
;:,~;~:,Newark to Anna & Nathan Rosenbergj f9r premises 571 Orange Street, 

_Nev.rark, be and the sarrie is :hereby suspended .for a period of twenty­
i'ive ("25) days, .. commencing ·at ·.9. aamo, July 6, 1950' and'. terminat·ing· 
.-at 9· aoPJ:c, __ July 31·,_·19500 · · · 

ERWIN "Bo HOCK 
Dire.ctoro 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: - ·:TLLI:CIT -LIQUOR .- LTCENSE ·SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FOUR TOWEf?:YS, INCo 
T/a THE '.TOWERS 
1027 P~m~tort·Avenue 
Cedar Grove, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con­
sumption License C-7, issued.by 
the Board of Commissioners of 
the Township of qectar Groveo · 

·) 

- - - - - - -· - - - -·- - - ~ - -

J ·_,:·. 

~ . I ' 

CONCLUSIONS. 
, . 'AND ORDER 

. ~ ... 

Anthony ·Ghtliano, Esq.;., Attorney for Defendant-lice_nseeo 
William Fo Wood, Esqo, .appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
: . ~ ~ : : . 

·Defend~nt has pleaded guilty io a.-~harg~·alleging that it 
.pos:sessed. an· alcoholic beveroge in a bottle bearing .a· label which 
did not t:r:uly de~cr~be its contents, in violation of Rule. 28 o_f 
State B:.egulations .. No· o 2·0 o · 

On Ma:rch ·9; ·1950 ,- an inspector employed by the Alcohol Tax 
. Unit~- ,Ir1.t-e.rnal Revenue· Service; Treasury Department, examined forty· 
bottles ·of aldoholic beverages·on~def~ndant's premises and ~eized 
a 4/5 quart bottle· ·1abeled ncanadian ·Club Blended Canadian Whisky•• 
when field tests indicated that the contents thereof· were not 
genuine as:· 1abeled·o . Subsequent analy9is .~by a Federal chemist dis­
clds~d that the=content~ of the seized.bottle were not genuine as 
labeled~ · 

·Defendant -lras no ·previous adjudi·cateci :record o I shall., there­
f 0re~ suspend defendant"s license for a minimum period of fifteen 
days, less five daysi remission for the plea entered hereirij leaving 
·a net sl.ispens~on· of· ten d~_qs~ · ~e.<Weat~r.~ Bulletin.·851, Item lo 

The su~pension, which.be6omes:·effectiv~,-~n July 3$··1950, will 
operate against the rene~al license if issued to defendant~ or 
against the lic~nse if'trari~ferred tci any other:person for-the next 
lic·ensing year o See State· Regulations No.o 16 o · .= _·: ·: 

. : . ·: .. 
Accordingly, it .-is-; oh ethis; 27th . ct·~~: of June:; .1950.ll. 

ORDERED·. that any · r·enew.al·. for· the 19 50- 51; ii·c ens:lng period . of 
Plen~ry Retail Consumption License C-7j issued to Four Tower 9 sj 

··Inc~, ·t/a··.The:··Towers, ·or ~ny.othe·r .person for ·premises-.102·7 Pompton 
Avenue,. C~·qa.r· Grovej New. Je:rsey·, ·be: and the:. same: is. hereby suspended 
for a period of' ten ( 10) : days·, . co1mnencing at 2 ~ 30· a om 0' July 3 j" 1950 .9 

and,. termirt?ting at _2~30 ·a·om~·, July 1-3.9 19500 · 
. _: 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director a 

,·_; 
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60 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 10 DAYSi LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ABK COHEN AND JEROME HIRSCHBERG, 
773 Bergen Street, 
Newark 8, New Jersey, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distribu­
tion License TI-69, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Newarko 

) . . 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Richard Eo Seley, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licenseeso 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Di~ision of Alcoholic·Beverage 

Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

I)~fep~ants have pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that they 
sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to a minor at their 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations Noo 200 

The file herein discl6ses·that on the evening of Tuesday, 
May 23, 1950, PFC Carmen - -. 1 eighteen years of age, entered de­
fendants v premises and ·purchased from Jerome Hirs.chberg, one of the 
_licensees, a pint bottle of Imperial t.~hiskeyo It further appears 
that no inqtiiry was made by the licensee, or by anyone else in the 
licensed premises, respecting the age of the minoro 

·rn an attempt to mitigate the violation, defendants allege that 
the minor to whom the s~le wa5 made was in uniform ~nd ~as not ·youth­
ful. in appearan.ce o •. ·These facts do not excuse the violation because, 
admitt~dly~ the ~1ri~~ was under the age of twenty-one years and.no 
attempt· is made to .$e't. up a cle.fens_e· under the provisions of 
RoSo 33~1-770 . . . 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated recordo I shall suspend 
the ·license for a peri6d of ten d~ys. Remitting five days for the 
plea will leave a net suspension of five dayso 

The s~spension, which becomes ef:fective·onJuly 3, ·1950, will 
operate ag~inst the renewal l~tense if issued to defendants, or.· 
against the license if.transferred to any other person for the next 
licensing yearo See State Regulations No. 160 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd_ day of June, .. 1950, 

ORDERED that.any renewal for the 1950-51 licensing period.of 
plena~y retai~ distribution license D-69, issued to· Abe Cohen.and 
Jerome·Hirschbe~g~ or any qthe~ person for premises 773 Bergeh Stree~ 
Newark, he-- :3nd the. same is hereby suspended for a period of five ( 5). 
days, commencing· at 9 aamo July 3, 1950, and terminating at 9 a.m. 
July 81 1950a 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director a 
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7. DISCIPLINARY ·.PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF··: ALCOHOLIC· BEVERAGES. BELOW· 
FAIR TRADE MINIMUM~- LICENSE SUSPENDED.FOR lO·DAYS,.LESS 5 FOR 
PLEAo 

In the Matter ~i;Discipliri~ry 
Proceedings against 

PARKER WINE & LIQUOR STORES INCo, 
751 Bergen Av~~ue, 
Jersey City.6, New Jersey, 

) .. 

CONG LUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·Holder of· Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-10, issued by the Board of. ). 
Commissioners of the City of Jersey Cityo 

Defendant-licensee, by Fred.Schwartz, Secretary-T~easur~ro 
Edward Fo Ambrqse~ Esqr, appearing for D~vision· of Alcoholic Beverage 

Contro.l o 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that it 
sold alcoholic beverages at retail for a, price below the minimum · 
c~nsumer price, in vio~ation of Rule 5 ·of _Siate Regulat~ons Nao 300 

On June 3 1 1950, the ·licensee,\) through its secretary-treasurer.? 
sol_d three 4/5 quart bottles of Ki-nse~r Gold Labe~ ?lended Whiskey . 
to an ABC agent for the total sum of ~~11 o The minimum consumer 
price. for:- th.e s_aid beverage 11 as listed in the then current H;List 
of Minimum Resale Price·sn, effective April -1, 1950; was $3 o.99 . 
i~er 4/ 5 ·qua.rt,. making the. minimum r~sale p~ice for the t_hree bottles 
~pll o 97 o; · , . . . . . , . . 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo I· shall suspend 
the license for ten dayso Remitting five days for the plea will 
l.ea_:v_e a net suspension of _fi v.e df3_ys o Re. Kinney Wine & Liquor 2 Inc o, 
Bulletin 878, Item 6 o . · 

The suspension, which becomes effective·bn July 3~ 1950, will 
operate against the .r_enewal .license if :i_s·sued t.o defen_dant, ~or. 
against the license. if transferred to any oth~r person for the 
next licen~ing year~·- ~ee State Regulatipna :No~. 160 

. . ' 

Accordingly .11 it is , ... on this 26th day of June .11 1950, 

ORDERED that any renewal for_ the. 19-50-51 licensing· period of 
Plen9.ry Retail Distri bu ti on. License D~lQ_j, issued to Parker Wine & 
.:Liquor Stores Inc o, or any other person for premises 7 51 Bergen 
Avenue, Jersey.City, be and the same is·h~reby suspended for a 
period of five ( 5) days .11 c omrn_encing at 9. a om o , July 3 , 19 50 .11 and 
terminating at 9 a~mo.11 July g, 19500 

! _i 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director o 
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8 o MORAL TURPITUDE. - CRIME J·'OF OPERATING A STILL BUBS~QUENT. TO·. RE.PEAL. 
INVOLVES .MORAL TURPITUDE.~.-

·DISQUALIFI CATION - LENGTHY CRIMINAL RECORD ~ APPLICATION TO LIFT 
DENIEDo 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification because 
of a Conviction, Pursuant to 
Ro S., 3 3 ~ 1-31o2 o 

Case Noa B50o 
- .... - - - - - - ~-

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
.·· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

.In 193$ petitioner, convicted in a Federal District Court for 
ncon2.1)iracy ·to Violate Internal Reve.nue Liquor Le.wsn, was sentenced 
to .18 months in~ ~ede~al Penitentiaryo .Released therefrom, he was 
arrested _and on Ma~ 22, 1940~_after being found guilty of a violation 
of the Federal Internal Revenue Laws, ·i~eo~. Conspiracy to _Operate 
Unregistered Still, sentenc~d by· e. ·Fede_ral.~ District·· Court to a term 
of two months in a Coupty Jail. In August 1942, he was arrested and 
charged with HConspirci.cy to Possess ~)till end. l\'1anufa9ture Liquori? J in 
Violation of Federal lawo Sentenced by a'Federal District Court to 
15 monthB_ and· a fine of $700, he served his teim ±n a Federal Peni­
tenti2ry and was released on a 11 Poor Convi-ct? s Oath ii iri July 19440 

. . 
; I 

Prior ·to 1944, petitioner was arrested.several times as nan 
undesirableYJ ·or under a Hhabi tual ·criminal~( ordinance~ for ·which h·e. 
usually paid .. a fine or Hleft townn ti He was arrested in 1948 on a 
charge of Aiding and Abetting Operation of a Gambling House (Horse 
Room)o This charge was-nolle prossed by a New Jersey Criminal Court 
on February lJ 19490 · · · · 

. A conviction for operating a still since Repeal is a rionviction 
of a crim~ inv6lving moral.turpitude, wi~hin the mearting of RoSo 
33~1-25,260 Cfo Re, Case Noo 601, Bulletin 779, Item 7o -: ~ 

•I::·· .. ·. • _ _,. -

Pe.ti.ti.oner, pri·or to .1942, operated a ballroom busine~s. in ... ·.-. 
Newark~ After his release from. the· Eedera1· Periitenti~~j in 1944.he. 
worked as partner and then manager in an. c-irnusement enterprise· in · 
New Jersey; then started a recording business and.managed a $lnger, 
. also in New J~ersey o · · · : · , ·· · · 

.. Al though petitioner has not . been »convicted·. df a .crime w·i thin 
the past fiv~ .years, in vie~ of-the length and nature _of ~hia ~ecord 
since Repeal·, I· am not satisfied that, his association· ·with the alco.­
holic beverage :industry will not be· contrary to .the .publ_ic i.nterest o 

I sha,l_l, th_eref_or~, .deny petitioner Felief o 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th dny of June, 1950, 

ORDERED that the petit~ori herein be deniedo 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director o 

\~ 
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Disc±PLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE DATE.FIXED FOR SUSPENSION 
PREVIOUSLY IMP.OSED UPON· REOPENING. OF, BUSINESS o 

• I 1 • • 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

. ) 

) 
BUENA VISTA HOTEL COo OF BELMAR, 
T/a BUENA VISTA HOTEL PAN-AMERLCAN BAR,) 
105-107 Second Avenue, , = · 

Belma~, New Jersey, -

·-

_Holder of Seasonal Retail Consumption ) . 
License CS-7, issued by the Board of··. 
Commissioners of the Borough of Belmar. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

.. r. •. · - , 0 R D E- R 

It appearing that by Order dated October 19, 1949,- the license 
held by the above named defendant, for the period from May 1 to 
November 1, 1949, was sus·pended for fifteen days, and that subsequent 
order was to be entered fixing ·the suspension period after defendant 
obtained -a renewal. of said license for the period cfommencing May 1, 
1950 (Re Buena Vista Hotel Co·o., Bulletin· 858, Item 1) ,. and 

. It further appearing that defendai1t has obtained· a renewal of 
it·s license subject to the imposition.of the suspension heretofore 
imposed, and that defendantvs premises have- been reopened for busi­
ness~ 

It is, on this 13th day of June, 1950, 

ORDERED that se~sonal retail consumption license CS-7, for the 
period fr6m May 1 to November 1, 1950, issued by the Board of Com­
missione.r$ of the Borough of Belmar to· Buena Vista Hotel Goo of 
Belmar,.· t/a Buena Vista Hotel Pan-American Bar, for prernises 
105-107 Second Avenue, Belmar, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for a ·period of fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2 aomo June 16, . 
1950, and ~erminating at 2 aomo July 1, 19500 · 

ERvlIN Bo HOCK 
Director·o 

1 

~ 
/. 

\. 
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.• · :4 .... 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS· :.L. EFFECTIVE DATE· FIXED FOR SUSPENSION 
PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPON REOPENING OF BUSINESSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.. 
JACK YOCHES, . - · · 
T/a NEW ATLANTIC HOTEL, 

( 

240-250 Ocean & Pavilion Aves., 
Long Branch, New Jersey, 

) 

. ,) 

Holder·of-Seasonal Retail Consump- ) 
tion Licetise CS-3, issued by th~ 
Board.of Commissioners of the ·city 
of Long Brancho 

BY .THE· :DIRECTOR~· 

0 R D E R 

.1.; 

·rt appearing that by Order dated Sept.ember ·26, 1949 J the 
license held by the above named defendant, .for· the period from 
May 1 to November l, 1949, was suspended for ten days, and thnt 
subsequent order was to be entered fixing the~suspension period 
after defendant obtained a renewal of said license for the period 
commend.ng Iv1ay ·l, 1950 (Re Yoches, Bulletin 855, Item 3), and 

It further appearing that defendant has,·obtained a renewal of 
his license and that defendantVs premises have been reopened for 
business~ 

It is, on this 20th day of June, 1950, 

ORDERED ·that Seasonal Retail Consumption License· CS-3, for 
the period from May l· to November 1, 1950, issued.by the Board of 
Commissioners of. the City of Long Br-e..nch ·to Jack Yoches, t/a New 
Atlantic Hotel, for premises 240-250 ::Ocean & Pavilion Ave-so~ 
Long Branch, be and the same is hereby suspended· for a period of 
ten· (10) days, commencing at. 3 a.mo June 21, 1950, and terminating· 
at 3 a.mo July.l, 19500 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director a 



, 
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: .. '· . : .. • .·; ~-~·~-. _"_;. ~iC: '3,.::· .. \':·:. ! ··-:1· ··.'.-::~-, _ .. ·_ ~.-_. - .. . .... L· 1
: 

DISCIPLINARY: ·PROCEEDINGf5;: .... :!"·EFFECTIVE"'DA1'Ef- FIXED FOR. SUSPENSION 
. • • '! ; • i - . . . ;.. ' ~-· . .. . " . . . . . 

PREVIOUSLY:IMROSED UPON·REORENING ·of·BUSIN~SS~: 
. ' ~ ,. . • . -~ i : ~ . ·, . . • • ' . - • . . . ' 

. . -~ '~.1,,~·:· ., '·: .·.: ::. :.:· :· . . '.:> 
: I • •; ~·,,·, • ' ... ::.-· . 

In the Matter of Discipliriary 
. Proceedings against . 

) . 
. : i .. : :·· ·, ·; .. ' . ; . . . 

) 
.... ,;· '. VERSAILLES .... EN·TERPRISES, . INC o, 

T/a THE VERSAILLES HOTEL/, . ) ·-~·::<~~ ·D··R·D E. R,. · · 
412 Ocean Avenue, . .< ·; ...... i -.··, .. · .... ~. · ·,. ·. 

Long Branch, New.Jersey," .,··~.) ·:·;:-.:·.·._,.',\~ ... :·: 

Hoid~r of Seasonal Retail ·'consurpJ!~~·: .. · _'),'·:.~',::·»>.; .· .. · :_:· .. 
tion License CS-10, issue~ by the 

· Board of Commissioners of the City,, ·) . ..... '· · 
of Long Branch o :·: 1· • ··:;, · · ...... . 

- - - - .... ·- ~ -.· - ... - -·-..·-. :~· -· ;...' .. -· ·;.;·.J·-· .. ": .. :.>:·· •:· • :~: • t '. •• 

; .. · .• -

BY THE DIRECTOR~ - · 

'> , ~ I ., • ' ' ' 

I·•··::•, 

.. 

It: appe.ari:ng .that. by. 9:~·d_e:r< dated: Sep.ter!ibe~ ·.6"~ ··l949:;._ the 
license· held:-J)y· .tpe apove:·named d_efen9.an:t .. f.61;' the .Rer.i_od fr.om. . . 
May: 1 to· Noyember 1, :· 1949, was ·:·.suspended fox. fiye days~··, and. t_h .. at-: 

. by .subs.equ~·nt .orde~- dafeQ. $~·ptember .)~4~. _1949, ... the.- ·effectiv.e ·date::3. 
of said suspension ·were to" be fJ.xe&··'by su,l:fa'equent 'or.d~:r .beca_u-se· ·it. 
appeared that defendant vs premises were then -closed~ "and , · 

. : ... ·. · .. -rt:-'.f'urther "appe~r:Lng :t.h~t .··defenda.fit ·has-.·:obtat~_e:cr a ·r:en~w9-l. 
of it.s .. lfceYl:S8 and f}:1a.t: de~t7,nd~,~~ v.8 ... pt;erri.is-~s. nave .. b~en reqp~ned· 
for.·busi.ness~ · · - .. · · .. . . · -,.; ... : .... 

. 'l, 

. \l .·, 

,.h .. OR:DE:RED .ti1~-t s~a~~~al' R«~t-ail ... consv~pt.ibn·. Lice.ns~- ··cs-io,_.. . 
for the pe_riod from May' _l.. to .Nover11ber .. _l.~ 195Q-, .issued ,b;y the_ Board· 
_of .·cqmm~-$.sioner9 of ;the, ... C1ty. of.. Lopg )rqrid1' t_a· Versailles_:· -.Enterprises!! 
.Inc·.; .-~/a "The Ver.·saiI·+e.s .Hot'e1;·. Tor. .... prep-iise's .412 .. o~ce.an _Avenµe-,.: .· · 1 " . 

:tong Bra.nc_h; -b_e and ... :che same. :13··_.hE?r~py su,sp;~n,d-ed: for:: a· .. period o.f· · ... · 
fi,.Ve ( 5) ··days_, . c?mm·er:icipg· at· J ,Bi-•l'.Uo Jµne. 2~.~ ... 195Q-, . a:qc;i. ,~e:rminating . 
at 3 8oillo. "J4ly 1, 19500 . t~:--.'· . .. :.'. .............. . . , . 

'·'. ,' :: • • ••• tl • • ' ~ • 
·,. 

·.· ........ ·J ·:· -'_• 
. . ,. ~RWIN Bo HOCK. 
. :·, ._· .. ·_' · ·bi~epto:r o. I '.°• 

. ·1 

12 o ._, .STATE. ··Li'CEl~SES ..;. _NEW APPLl_.C;A_TI-o'N:s"· ·FILED o··. ' 
• •'~I • •, ~ ·~ ' I' ' • •. • ' • • :, ' • • • I : + ~ ., 

i.·, 

Perfection Distributors, Inca 
2J -~Downirig ·st" · · · ""· '·' 1 

, · · · 

Newark j N a J· •. . , · . . · ··- · ' .. 
:Application-f'il~d ·June 30,· 1950 fo~ tran~fer!oY"Stat~ B~~e~age_ 
Distributor's License SBD-21~- from James W o Shannon.9 120 First 
Avea, At_lant.ic. ~Eighlc:md-s; .. N:-.a.·-'10·.,. '.: ,_.· ""; .• 1 :.- ···:.", 

P ~ .. ·o·o~6:hue .&:: ··s·o.n~s.:·,._· .. Irie o, .• ·~' " ..• ,~ : ... ·-,·::. .· • . · .• ·. · ... : ": ~-. :' : : _ . • .· -.· · 

.. N/W Gor ~- E,ssei('.St.o.: & 'Penna ~·:..R¢adi\ig. i?·~·?.sh.~~e Line .. 

: ~ . . : 

'.I 
. · - ·.or ~511'" Essex .. st·o.· .. ' 1 

- • . . •· .... 
1 

, . . . 

·GiO"udester Clt.Y',_.No Jo·-·:·:. - . .. :' . . :· _ '· ,,,_;·, ... \·.-~ .. ! r:·: ... ·" .. : ... :." _, _ .... 

ApplicEftion' fil'ed ·Ju'ne: 30, 1950 for: tran.sfer· of. Limited:Wholesa1 
License \jJL·~7 4 from·· Perfecti'on Distri but"ors, Inc o ·, 23 'Downing 
Street, Newark,· New Jerseyo 

. . ~. -· 
- -- ; , '. 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
- ·Di.rector 
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13 s DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND FAILURE 
TO KEEP LICENSED PREMISES CLOSED DURING PROHIBITED JiQURS, IN VIO-:. 
LATION OF lVIUNICIPAL REGULATIONS ... FAILURE TO KEEP LICENSED PREMI..::· 
SES OPEN TO PUBLIC.· VIEW, IN VIOLATION OF MUNICIPAL REGULATIONS 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FO~ 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings· against 

FRED WILLIAM SCHMIDT, 
144 Washington St.reet, 
Paterson 1, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

r 
) Holder of Plenary.Retail Consumption 

License c~2S6 for the 1949-50 and 
-1950-51 licensing periods, isnued by ; 
the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Contrql ) 
of the City of Patersono ·· · - ) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Fred William Schmidt, Defendant-licensee, Pro Seo 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appea~ing for Division of Alcoholic 

Bevera'ge Control.o 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging that he ·(l) 
sold alcoholic _bev~rages on hisJTCensed premises between ·the hours 
of 3 aom. ·and 3~30 ao·rn~·, on Sunday, May 14, 1950~ (2) fa_iled to have 
his licensed·premises closed during said. hours; arid f3) f~iled during 
said hours to keep.the in~erior of his licensed Premises. bpen to · 
public·iiew from the outside ther~of~ all in violation 'of an existing 
l?cal regulationo · · : · · · · · 

At about 3i30 aom., on Sunday, May 14, 1950, an ABC.agent en­
tered def~hdant's~licensed pr~mise~ and observed six men sitting at 
the bar wit~ d~inks in front 6f themo The agent was seived with a 
glass of beer by t_he bartender. Immediately thereafter, another ABC 
agent entered the "licensed premis~s and both he and the one who had 
previously entered made known their identity to th~ bartendero The 
bartender admitted making the sale and service of the beer to the ABC 
agent at 3 ~30 a ollio Muni~cipal· regulations prohibit. the sale .of alco­
holic bev~rages on Sundays~ between th~ hours of 3 aomo_ and .1 p.mo, 
and provide ·that· during ~aid hour~ the entire licensed premises must 
be closed ( e4ceptions ··are not pertinent hereto), and that during said 
hours -the entire interior of lic~nsed premises shall b~ kept op~n to 
public· view frdm the outside ther·eof o There was no such view afforded 
until about 3 ~35 C.lomo when a door.9 approximately 2v ·X 3' in size, in 
a panel in the show window was opened from the insideo· 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo Therefore, I shall 
suspend the li_Qense ·for fifteen days on charges ( 1) and ( 2) and add 
five days for charge (J)o Re Vitrone, Bulletin 661, Item 5o Five 
days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, .le.avi.ng a net sus-
pension of fifteen days o . .· . · . . ; _ · 

Although this proceeding was instituied d~ring the 1949~50 li­
censing period, it does nott abate but remains fully-effective against 
the ren~wal license for-the fiscal year 1950-5le· State Regulations 
Noo 16v. . 

Accordingly, it is~ on. this· 5th dBy of july, 1950, 
ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-286-, issued 

for the 1950-51 licensing period by the Board of Alcoholic Bev~rage 
Control of the City of Pat~rsbn:i6 Fred William·Schmidt, fo~ premises 
144 Wash:ington Street, Paterson, be· and the same i.s hereby suspen_ded 
for a period of fifteen _( 15) days, commen_cing at 3 a omo, July 12, 
1950, and termina.ting at 3 aomo, 'July. 27; 19500 . . 

... -(; . ·. . ··~;~:.:" I .' . j ,· 
1::;~ .. ...:;·r...vu~· .(} Her-v_·1( 

ERWIN Bo HOCK, 
Director a 

. _ ·' ~~\e L.i\UlO• ;J 
NewJerse~~ 


